THE NATURE AND PURPOSE OF
THE MEASUREMENT OF
SOCIAL PHENOMENA



THE
NATURE AND PURPOSE
OF THE MEASUREMENT
OF SOCIAL PHENOMENA

BY
A. L. BOWLEY, Sc.D,, F.B.A.

PROFESSOR OF STATISTICS IN THE
UNIVRRSITY OF LONDON

SECOND EDITION

LONDON
P. 5. KING & SON, LTD.
ORCHARD HOUSE, z & 4 GREAT SMITH STREET
WESTMINSTER

123



Printed in Great Britain by Butler & Tanner, Frome and London



NOTE

Tur following pages contain the substance
of five public lectures given in the Faculty
of Economics in the University of London
in April and May, 1914. Though, as will
be evident to the reader, the contents do
not nearly exhaust the possibilities of the
title, it seemed better to offer them in this
slight form, substantially as they were
delivered, rather than to wait indefinitely
in the hope of ultimate expansion and
completion, for they deal with matters of
immediate importance to social workers
and investigators. The illustrations of
standards of living are taken from pre-war
conditions. It does not appear necessary
to modify the analysis of the statistical
concept of a nation even though recent
events have shown its difficulty and import-

ance.
March, 1915.

LoNpoON ScHOOL oF ECONOMICS AND
PoLiTicAL SCIENCE.
v



NOTE TO SECOND EDITION

THE text has been revised and some notes
and references added. The illustrative
statistics are unaltered, since the results
of the 1921 Census are not yet completely
published, and few of the calculations can
be brought up to date. All statements
expressed in money refer to pre-war price
levels.

June, 1923.



CHAFTER

11

I

Iv

VI
VII
VIII

CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

THE NaTioN OR SOCIETY
Territorial Subdivisions

RELATION orF PERSONS TO AREAS
Classification by Areas
Density of Population

CLASSIFICATION .
Preliminary
Industrial . .
By Degree of Dependence
By Social Position

CLASSIFICATION BY ORDER .
By Incomes : Individual .

Family
NATURE oF FaMmiLy INCOME

PropUCTION AND CONSUMPTION .

THE STANDARD OF LIVING .
Conventional Standards
Minimum $Standards
The Poverty Line .

vii

FAOE

17
21
29
33

51
5

74
84
97
101
116

125
135

I49
149
165
176



viii CONTENTS

CHAPTER
IX EconoMic PROGRESS .
Population
Money Income
Real Income .

Change of Distribution of Income
Progress of Classes .

Other Measurable Changes
Conclusion

APPENDIX. Families where a son or daughter
is at work of a different grade to that of
the father

PAGE
191

192
195
205
209
216
221
224

227



