THE NATURE AND PURPOSE OF THE MEASUREMENT OF SOCIAL PHENOMENA

THE NATURE AND PURPOSE OF THE MEASUREMENT OF SOCIAL PHENOMENA

BY

A. L. BOWLEY, Sc.D., F.B.A.

PROFESSOR OF STATISTICS IN THE UNIVERSITY OF LONDON

SECOND EDITION

LONDON

P. S. KING & SON, LTD.
ORCHARD HOUSE, 2 & 4 GREAT SMITH STREET
WESTMINSTER

1923



NOTE

THE following pages contain the substance of five public lectures given in the Faculty of Economics in the University of London in April and May, 1914. Though, as will be evident to the reader, the contents do not nearly exhaust the possibilities of the title, it seemed better to offer them in this slight form, substantially as they were delivered, rather than to wait indefinitely in the hope of ultimate expansion and completion, for they deal with matters of immediate importance to social workers and investigators. The illustrations of standards of living are taken from pre-war conditions. It does not appear necessary to modify the analysis of the statistical concept of a nation even though recent events have shown its difficulty and importance.

March, 1915.

LONDON SCHOOL OF ECONOMICS AND POLITICAL SCIENCE.

NOTE TO SECOND EDITION

THE text has been revised and some notes and references added. The illustrative statistics are unaltered, since the results of the 1921 Census are not yet completely published, and few of the calculations can be brought up to date. All statements expressed in money refer to pre-war price levels.

June, 1923.

CONTENTS

HAPIBE					PAGE
I	Introduction		•		3
II	THE NATION OR SOCIETY				17
	Territorial Subdivisions	•			21
III	RELATION OF PERSONS TO	Area	S		29
	Classification by Areas	•	•	•	33
	Density of Population .		•	•	40
IV	CLASSIFICATION	•	•		51
	Preliminary	•	•	•	51
	Industrial		•		54
	By Degree of Dependence		•	•	74
	By Social Position		•	•	84
v	CLASSIFICATION BY ORDER.		•	•	97
	By Incomes: Individual.		•	•	IOI
	Family .		•	•	116
VI	NATURE OF FAMILY INCOME	:	•		125
VII	PRODUCTION AND CONSUMPT	TON	•		135
VIII	THE STANDARD OF LIVING .				149
	Conventional Standards .				149
	Minimum Standards .				165
	The Poverty Line				176
	vii				

viii

CONTENTS

CHAPTER						PAGE
IX	Economic Progress	•	•	•	•	191
	Population .	•			•	192
	Money Income	•		•	•	195
	Real Income .	•	•	•		205
	Change of Distribut	ion of	Inco	me	•	209
	Progress of Classes	•				216
	Other Measurable C	hange	es		•	2 2 I
	Conclusion .					224
APPEN	DIX. Families where	a sor	or d	aught	e r	
is	at work of a differen	it gra	de to	that	of	
	ne father	_				227